under the General Mandate. Upon exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the
Convertible Bonds, an aggregate of 166,060,000 Conversion Shares shall be allotted and issued
under the General Mandate. Accordingly, the issue of the Convertible Bonds is not subject to
any Shareholders’ approval.

The Company has not bought back any Shares within the last 30 days prior to the date of this
announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares (assuming full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.1084 per Conversion Share
and there is no other change in the number of issued shares of the Company between the date
of this announcement and the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds), are set out below for
illustration purpose only:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of the Conversion
Shares upon full exercise of

the conversion rights attached
to the Convertible Bonds

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

China Wah Yan
Healthcare Limited 237,293,772 28.55% 237,293,772 23.79%

Subscriber – – 166,060,000 16.65%
Public Shareholders 593,967,440 71.45% 593,967,440 59.56%

Total 831,261,212 100.00% 997,321,212 100.00%

Save for the 4,200,000 options granted under the share option scheme of the Company adopted
in 2011 which entitled the holder thereof to subscribe for 4,200,000 Shares, as at the date of
this announcement, the Company has no other outstanding convertible securities, options or
warrants in issue which confer any right to subscribe for, convert or exchange into Shares.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in (i) the sale of wood and agricultural produce business and
the timber logging and plantation business in Cambodia; (ii) the financial services business